
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2, Senedd 

Meeting date: 13 November 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Catherine Hunt 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

09.15 - 09.30 

Public meeting  

09.30 - 10.45 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

09.30   

 

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Evidence session with 

the Welsh Local Government Association 

09.30 - 10.45 (Pages 1 - 59)  

 

Councillor Jane Gebbie, Deputy Leader of Bridgend County Borough Council, 

Welsh Local Government Association 

Councillor Nia Jeffreys, Leader of Gwynedd Council, Welsh Local Government 

Association 

Councillor Mary Ann Brocklesby, Leader of Monmouthshire County Council, 

Welsh Local Government Housing 

Councillor Jake Berriman, Leader of Powys County Council, Welsh Local 

Government Association 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Paper 1: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27 – Written evidence from 

the Welsh Local Government Association 

3 Papers to note 

10.45   

 

3.1 Building Safety (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 60 - 63)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper 2: Building Safety (Wales) Bill - Additional information from Swansea 

Council 

3.2 Building Safety (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 64 - 67)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper 3: Building Safety (Wales) Bill - Additional information from the 

Chartered Institute of Environmental Health 

3.3 Building Safety (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 68 - 72)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper 4: Building Safety (Wales) Bill – Additional information from Community 

Housing Cymru 

3.4 Building Safety (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 73 - 80)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper 5: Building Safety (Wales) Bill – Additional information from Welsh 

Government 

3.5 Building Safety (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 81 - 98)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Paper 6: Building Safety (Wales) Bill - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary to the 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

3.6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27 

 (Pages 99 - 100)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper 7: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27 - Correspondence 

between Finance Committee and the Welsh Local Government Association 

3.7 Census 2031 

 (Page 101)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper 8: Letter from the Office of National Statistics regarding the Census 

2031 topic consultation and additional response options for ethnicity data 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

10.45   

 

Private meeting  

10.45 - 11.15 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Consideration of 

evidence 

10.45 - 11.05   

 

6 Digital Local Government: Consideration of response from the 

First Minister 

11.05 - 11.15 (Pages 102 - 104)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper 9: Digital Local Government - Letter from the First Minister 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



WLGA Evidence 

Finance Committee: Scrutiny of Welsh Government’s Draft 
Budget Proposals 2026-27 

26 September 2025 

Jon Rae, Director of Resources 

 

 
 
 

 

Welsh Local Government Association - The Voice of Welsh Councils 
The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) is a politically led cross party 
organisation that seeks to give local government a strong voice at a national level. 

We represent the interests of local government and promote local democracy in 
Wales. 

The 22 councils in Wales are our members and the 3 fire and rescue authorities and 
3 national park authorities are associate members. 

We believe that the ideas that change people’s lives, happen locally.  
Communities are at their best when they feel connected to their council through local 
democracy. B
[...]

 
 

 

Pack Page 104


	Agenda
	2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Evidence session with the Welsh Local Government Association
	Paper 1: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27 – Written evidence from the Welsh Local Government Association
	response cover sheet template - Copy.pdf
	45. WGDB26-27 45 WLGA (E).pdf
	250926 Senedd Committees - Scrutiny of Welsh Government Budget 26-27 final
	250922 Draft Financial Outlook for FSG comments deleted sent to translation
	                     Annex I
	 Finance Sub Group 
	29th September 2025




	3.1 Building Safety (Wales) Bill
	2025 10 27 Letter to Alice Marks Re BS Bill (e)
	Paper x - Building Safety (Wales) Bill - Additional information from Swansea Council (e)

	3.2 Building Safety (Wales) Bill
	2025 10 27 Letter to Dr H Dawson Re BS Bill (e)
	Paper x - Building Safety (Wales) Bill - Additional information from CIEH (e)

	3.3 Building Safety (Wales) Bill
	2025 10 27 Letter to CHC Re BS Bill (En)
	05_11_2025 Building safety response to committee  (1)

	3.4 Building Safety (Wales) Bill
	2025 10 24 Letter to Cab Sec HLG re BS Bill following 22 Oct (e)
	Building Safety Bill - Response to Local Government and Housing Committee JB-PO-558-25

	3.5 Building Safety (Wales) Bill
	3.6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27
	3.7 Census 2031
	6 Digital Local Government: Consideration of response from the First Minister





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2, Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 13 November 

2025 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15633 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Lesley Griffiths MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Joel James MS 

Lee Waters MS 

Witnesses: 

Mary Ann Brocklesby, Welsh Local Government Association 

Jane Gebbie, Welsh Local Government Association 

Nia Jeffreys, Welsh Local Government Association 

Jake Berriman, Welsh Local Government Association 

Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Clerk) 

Manon George (Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Second Clerk) 

Evan Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

1.2 There were no substitutions, apologies or declarations of interest. 

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Evidence session with the 

Welsh Local Government Association  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Welsh Local 

Government Association. 

2.2 The Welsh Local Government Association agreed to write to the Committee to 

provide data on the additional costs to local authorities of supporting children coming 

into the care system via the unaccompanied asylum seeker national transfer scheme 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 Building Safety (Wales) Bill  

3.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.2 Building Safety (Wales) Bill  

3.2 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.3 Building Safety (Wales) Bill  

3.3 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.4 Building Safety (Wales) Bill  

3.4 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.5 Building Safety (Wales) Bill  

3.5 The Committee noted the letter. 

3.6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27  

3.6 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

3.7 Census 2031  

3.7 The Committee noted the letter. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the Motion. 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence. 

6 Digital Local Government: Consideration of response from the First 

Minister  

6.1 The Committee considered the response from the First Minister. 


